

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 265 OF 2025

Nitin Prabhudas Shah And Anr.

... Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents

Adv. Prashant Trivedi i/b Adv. Khushboo Jain for the Petitioners.
Mr. A. A. Palkar, APP for the Respondent-State.
P.I. Kondibapu Gaikwad, V. P. Road, Mumbai is present.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 2nd FEBRUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

Issue notice to Respondent No. 2, returnable on 27th February,
2026. Hamdast permitted.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)